

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HON. THOMAS MASSIE, in his individual and official capacities; HON. MARJORIE TAYLOR GREENE, in her individual and official capacities; HON. RALPH NORMAN, in his individual and official capacities,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HON. NANCY PELOSI, in her official capacity; WILLIAM J. WALKER, in his official capacity; CATHERINE SZPINDOR, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:21-CV- 02023-RBW

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS – ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED¹

Christopher Wiest (DCD KY002)
Chris Wiest, Attorney at Law, PLLC
25 Town Center Blvd, Ste. 104
Crestview Hills, KY 41017
Tel: (513) 257-1895
chris@cwiestlaw.com

John R. Garza
Bar ID: 398728
Garza Building
17 W. Jefferson Street, Suite 100
Rockville, Maryland 20850
Tel: (301) 340-8200 x 100
jgarza@garzanet.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Aaron Siri (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth A. Brehm (*pro hac vice*)
Jessica Wallace (*pro hac vice*)
SIRI & GLIMSTAD LLP
200 Park Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10166
Tel: (212) 532-1091
aaron@sirillp.com

Thomas Bruns (*pro hac vice*)
Bruns, Connell, Vollmar, Armstrong LLC
4750 Ashwood Drive, Ste. 200
Cincinnati, Ohio 45241
Tel: (513) 312-9890
tbruns@bcvalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I The Court Has Jurisdiction To Provide Relief Against the Unconstitutional Conduct By
 Employees of the House of Representatives..... 3

 A. Supreme Court & D.C. Circuit Precedents Mandate That House Rules Subject to
 Allegations of Unconstitutionality Be Subject to Judicial Review..... 4

 B. Enforcing a Mask Mandate & Administering Payroll Are Not Core Legislative
 Functions Covered By the Speech or Debate Clause..... 7

 C. To Prevent Illegal Conduct, House Employees Are Not Immune from Suit, Even if
 the Members of Congress Who Authorized that Conduct Are Immune..... 14

 II Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. 18

 A. The Fines Levied Under the Rule Violate the Twenty-Seventh Amendment by
 Varying (Reducing) Members' Actual Compensation..... 18

 1. A primary purpose of the 27th Amendment is to prevent the reduction of
 Congressional salaries, a practice the Founders expressly recognized could be used to
 threaten the integrity and independence of Members, and dissuade individuals of modest
 means from serving in Congress..... 18

 2. H. Res. 38 is a “Law” that Varies Compensation in Violation of the 27th Amendment
 25

 B. The Imposition of Fines for Behavior that is Not Disorderly is Beyond the Power of
 the House Under Article I, § 5..... 31

 C. A claim is stated for a violation of Article I, §§ 6 and 7 35

 D. A claim has been stated under the First Amendment 36

 1. Symbolic speech (going to the floor unmasked)..... 36

 2. Compelled speech (the requirement to be masked) 42

 3. Forum analysis 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	27
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11(D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>Atchinson v. District of Columbia</i> , 73 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	44
* <i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9, 11, 12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381(6th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Boehner v. Anderson</i> , 30 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6, 11, 26
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	32
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	37
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994)	25
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	44-45

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 36

Christoffel v. United States,
383 U.S. 84 (1989).....33

Church of Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik,
356 F.3d 197 (2nd Cir. 2004)..... 40

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 37

Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. U.S.,
316 U.S. 407 (1942)..... 27

* *Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents' Assoc.*
515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975) *passim*

Davis v. Passman,
544 F.2d 865 (1977)..... 9

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 25

Doe v. McMillan,
412 U.S. 306 (1973)..... 7, 9, 16

Dombrowski v. Eastland,
387 U.S. 82 (1967)..... 14, 15

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421(1962)..... 20

Ex parte City Bank of New Orleans,
44 U.S. 292 (1844)..... 33

Exxon Corp. v. FTC,
589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 25, 33

Fields v. Office of Johnson,
459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 17, 18

Food Employees v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.,
391 U.S. 308 (1968)..... 37

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 24

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 45

Goldwater v. Carter,
617 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 6

* *Gravel v. U.S.*,
408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... *passim*

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 8

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Hartland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) 41

Horne v. Dept. of Agric.,
576 U.S. 351 (2015)..... 21

Humphrey v. Baker,
848 F.2d 211 (D.D.C. 1988) 36

* *Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston*,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 37, 39, 40, 41

Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n,
544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... 44

Jones v. Horne,
634 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 3

Jordan v. Hutcheson,
323 F. 2d 597 (4th Cir 1963) 25

JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure, Ltd.,
536 U.S. 88 (2002)..... 21

Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,
682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) 40

Kennedy v. Sampson,
511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....6

* *Kilbourn v. Thompson*,
 103 U.S. 168 (1880)..... *passim*

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 21

Law v. Siegel,
 571 U.S. 415 (2014)..... 27

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3

McCarthy v. Pelosi,
 5 F.4th 34 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 7, 8, 16

McGrain v. Daugherty,
 273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... 20

Metzenbaum v FERC
 675 F. 2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....32, 33

Michel v. Anderson,
 817 F. Supp. 126 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 29

Moore v. U.S. House of Rep.,
 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 6

Neal v. Delaware,
 103 U.S. 370 (1881)..... 31

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
 573 U.S. 513 (2012),..... 4, 29

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 45

* *Powell v. McCormack*,
 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... *passim*

Pressler v. Simon,
 428 F. Supp. 302 (D.C.D. 1976)..... 36

Rangel v. Boehner,
 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....7, 12, 13

Rangel v. Boehner,
20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.C.D. 2013) 8, 32

Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,
562 U.S. 61 (2011)..... 32

Riley v. Nat'l Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 44

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 22

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 44

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schemp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 22

Schacht v. United States,
398 U.S. 58 (1970)..... 37

Schaffer v. Clinton,
240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001) 24

Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio,
573 U.S. 41 (2014)..... 27

Singer v. U.S.,
380 U.S. 24 (1965)..... 22

* *Spence v. Washington*,
418 U.S. 405, 94 S. Ct. 2727 L. Ed. 2d 842 (1974)..... 38, 39, 40, 41

Stockdale v. Hansard,
9 Ad. & E. 1, 112 Eng. Rep. 1112 (K. B. 1839)..... 14

Tenaflly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly,
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 40

**Texas v. Johnson*,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... *passim*

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S.Ct. 682 (2019)..... 20

**Tinker v. Des Moines*,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 37, 38, 41, 42

Torres v. Madrid,
 141 S.Ct. 989 (2021)..... 25

U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton,
 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 22

** United States v. Ballin*,
 144 U.S. 1(1892)..... *passim*

United States. v. Brewster,
 408 U.S. 201 (1972)..... 9, 13, 17, 32

United States v. Cabrales,
 524 U.S. 1 (1998)..... 20

United States v. Grace,
 461 U.S. 171(1983)..... 37

United States v. Hvas,
 355 U.S. 570 (1958)..... 26, 27

United States v. Johnson,
 383 U.S. 169 (1966)..... 13

United States v. O'Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 38

Unites States v. Rostenkowski,
 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 6, 26

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
 533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... 37, 43, 44

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
 494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 27

Vander Jagt v. O'Neill,
 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 6

Walker v. Jones,
 733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... *passim*

Washington Activity Group v. White,
342 F. Supp. 847 (D.D.C. 1971) 28

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957) 25

Weiss v. U.S.,
510 U.S. 163 (1994) 22

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 43

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 43, 44

Yellin v. United States,
374 U.S. 109 (1963) 5, 6, 25

Constitutional Provisions/Statutes/Rules

* U.S. Const., Article I, § 5 *passim*

* U.S. Const., Article I, § 6 *passim*

* U.S. Const., Article I, § 7 *passim*

* U.S. Const., Amend. I *passim*

* U.S. Const., Amend. XXVII *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 4523 31

28 U.S.C. § 2071 27

H. Res. 38 *passim*

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12 *passim*

Other Authorities

1 Edward Porritt with Annie G. Porritt, *The Unreformed House of Commons: Parliamentary Representation Before 1832*, at 151-203 (1909) 21

1 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (Max Farrand ed., 1937) 22, 23, 24

35 Years Later, A+ for Austinite Who Got Constitution Amended? Austin-American Statesman (March 14, 2017). 20

53 Cong.Rec. 1214 (1916)..... 12

A Dictionary of the English Language, (1785)..... 33, 34

Bernard Bailyn, *The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution* 46 (enlarged ed. 1992)... 21

Cong.Directory, 50th Cong., 1st Sess. 160 (1888) 12

Cong.Globe, 32d Cong., 2d Sess. 52 (1852)..... 12

Debates in the House of Representatives (Aug. 14, 1789), *in* *The Congressional Register*, Aug. 14, 1789..... 24

Edmund Cody Burnett, *The Continental Congress* 420 (1941) 22

Federalist Paper No. 79 (May 28, 1788)..... 25

GianCarlo Canaparo & Paul J. Larkin, Jr., *The Twenty-Seventh Amendment: Meaning and Application*, Harv. J.L & Pub. Pol’y (Sept. 2, 2021) 30

<https://rules.house.gov/sites/democrats.rules.house.gov/files/documents/116-House-Rules-Clerk.pdf>..... 30

<https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/where-didterm-gerrymander-come-180964118/>..... 23

Jack N. Rakove, *The Beginnings of National Politics: An Interpretive History of the Continental Congress* 235 (1979). 22

Jack P. Greene, *The Quest for Power* (1963)..... 22

Justice John Marshall Harlan: *Lectures on Constitutional Law, 1897-98, Lecture 7, Nov. 20, 1897*, 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. Arguendo 12, 84 (July 2013)..... 34

* Richard B. Bernstein, *The Sleeper Wakes: The History and Legacy of the Twenty Seventh Amedment*, 61 FORDHAM L. REV 497 (Dec. 1992) 19, 20, 21, 22

Richard B. Morris, *The Forging of the Union, 1781* (1987)..... 22

Robert P. Ludlum, “*The Antislavery ‘Gag-Rule’: History and Argument*,” 26 J. Negro Hist. No. 2 (Apr. 1941)..... 28

The Eighteenth-Century Constitution: 1688-1815, at 151(E. Neville Williams ed., 1960) 21
